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Retirement - City Council Members – Chambers County





The ratification of Amendment 681 of the Constitution of Alabama does not authorize elected city council members to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama.





Dear Senator Dial:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





(1)  May elected city council members participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama?  If so, may the city counsel elect to participate at any time?





(2)  May the city council elect to partici�pate, at any time, if the answer to Question 1 is yes?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Amendment 681 to the Constitution of Alabama is a local amend�ment proclaimed ratified on December 13, 2000, to phase out supernumer�ary programs in Clay County and to allow elected or appointed Clay County officials to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama upon the same terms and conditions as may be specified by law for other employees in the Employees’ Retirement System.  The amend�ment provides:





     No elected or appointed Clay County official may assume a supernumerary office after the effective date of this amendment.  Any person who, on the effective date of this amendment, is entitled to participate in a supernumerary program may continue to participate in that supernumerary program, which shall include the assumption of a supernumerary office according to the terms and conditions of the law which established that supernumerary program.  Every elected or appointed Clay County official may participate in the Employ�ees’ Retirement System of Alabama upon the same terms and conditions as may be specified by law for any other employee in the same retirement system.  Clay County officials holding office at the time of the ratification of this amendment shall be eligible to pur�chase service credit in the Employees’ Retirement System for the time the official has served in the cur�rent office.  No person may participate in both a supernumerary program and the Employees’ Retire�ment System based on the same service.  For the pur�poses of this amendment, the words “elected or appointed Clay County official” include, subject only to express limitation, any person elected to represent Clay County in any representative body of the state and includes any person appointed to serve the remaining term of an elected or appointed Clay County official.  The words do not include a judge, legislator, district attorney, constable, school board member, or any official elected from a judicial cir�cuit.”





Ala. Const. amend. 681 (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).  City council members are not county officials, nor do they participate in supernumer�ary programs.  Therefore, Amendment 681 does not authorize city council members to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System.





	In view of the answer to Question No. 1, Question No. 2 is moot.








CONCLUSION





	Amendment 681 does not authorize city council members in Clay County to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





	Sincerely,





	BILL PRYOR


	Attorney General


	By:











	CAROL JEAN SMITH


	Chief, Opinions Division
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